
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 20 March 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Dun Valley; 

Councillor J Cockaday (Vice-Chairman) Andover (St Mary's); 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater; 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey (Cupernham); 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover (Harroway); 

Councillor P Boulton Broughton & Stockbridge; 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley; 

Councillor B Few Brown Amport; 

Councillor A Finlay Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams; 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover (Harroway); 

Councillor I Hibberd Romsey Extra; 

Councillor P Hurst Romsey (Tadburn); 

Councillor J Lovell Andover (Winton); 

Councillor P Mutton Penton Bellinger; 

Councillor J Neal Andover (Millway); 

Councillor T Preston Andover (Alamein); 

Councillor I Richards Romsey (Abbey); 

Councillor C Thom Valley Park; 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 20 March 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2019 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 mins) 
 

 

9   Opportunities for Funding Drug Prevention Education 
Programmes 
 

5 - 12 

 To report back on ‘Opportunities for funding drug 
prevention education programmes (20 minutes) 
 

 

10   Corporate Plan 2019-2023 
 

13 - 37 

 To consider the draft proposed Corporate Plan for 2019-
2023 (20 minutes) 
 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019



 
 

11   Report of the Task and Finish panel - Car Parking 
 

38 - 47 

 To consider the outcome of the review into car parking (20 
minutes) 
 

 

12   Work Programme Report 
 

48 - 63 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (15 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019



  Opportunities for Funding Drug Prevention Education 
Programmes 

 
Report of the Community Development Manager (on behalf of the Test Valley 
Partnership) 

 
Recommended: 
 
That no further action be taken at this stage. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 Schools currently operate a wide range of drug prevention education 
provision. 

 Specific and generic funding opportunities exist for additional drug prevention 
and education services where required.  

 Information on further opportunities for funding and support to be provided to 
schools via the Community Safety Management Group and its partners 
networks.  

 

1 Context:  

1.1  At the OCSOM meeting on17 October 2018, the Community Development 
Manager (on behalf of the Test Valley Partnership), was tasked to explore 
‘Opportunities for funding drug prevention education programmes’. The 
information in 
[...]
es of schools and other 
relevant partners through the Community Safety Management Group and 
partners. However, the Community Safety Management Group is not able to 
endorse or recommend any of these independent funding bodies and 
ultimately it is the decision of each school whether to apply for any of the 
funding available. 

3.4  Where schools do decide to submit appropriate applications for funding the 
Community Safety Management Group could commit to support them and in 
particular would support coordinated and complementary funding bids across 
the borough. 

4.  Conclusion:  

4.1  Overall, there is an extensive drugs education programme developed within 
schools locally, which reflects the needs of their pupils. There are also a 
diverse range of potential funding streams locally and nationally to support 
education and intervention projects.  

4.2 There remains a need for continued partner engagement as circumstances 
and issues change; and to access relevant information and potentially funding 
to address these. The Test Valley Partnership, though the Community Safety 
Management Group, has committed to support schools with information, 
advice and in access to funding, alongside projects such as ‘ICE’, to ensure 
ongoing relevant information on issues and options is maintained.  

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 6



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None. 

 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Andrew Pilley Ext: 8640 

File Ref:  

Report to: OSCOM Date: 20 March 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 7



Appendix A: 

National Drug Education / Prevention Specific Grant and Funding Programmes / Information – For 

Schools / 
[...]
icy/campaigns/quality-standards/
http://mentor-adepis.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/FINAL-What-Works-Briefing-Paper-22.3.2017.pdf
http://mentor-adepis.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/FINAL-What-Works-Briefing-Paper-22.3.2017.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/270169/drug_advice_for_schools.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/270169/drug_advice_for_schools.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/628148/Drug_strategy_2017.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/628148/Drug_strategy_2017.PDF
https://www.hopeuk.org/
https://www.talktofrank.com/


  Corporate Plan 2019-2023 

 
Report of the Leader 
 

Recommended: 
  
That OSCOM endorse the draft proposed Corporate Plan for 2019-2023 ahead 
of its onward submission to Council. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council’s current Corporate Plan “Investing in Test Valley” was approved in 
2015 and adopted for a four year period, to April 2019. A new draft proposed 
Corporate Plan has been developed for the next four years, 2019-2023. (Annex 
1) 

 The draft proposed Corporate Plan outlines the Council’s priorities for Test 
Valley for the four year cycle of the newly elected Council. The Corporate Plan 
provides a focus for the services provided by the Council, informing decisions 
and the allocation of resources. 

 The plan has been developed using a robust evidence base, taking into account 
the views of local residents, external influences and statistical bases.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Corporate Plan is a key corporate document, at the heart of the Council’s 
strategic policy framework. The Corporate Plan sets out key priorities and can 
be used in conjunction with the Local Plan and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to view the overarching strategic plans for the Council. 

1.2 The current Corporate Plan “Investing in Test Valley” ends in April 2019. A 
new draft proposed Corporate Plan has been developed for the Council cycle 
of 2019-2023. The Draft Proposed Corporate Plan is attached in Annex 1.  

1.3 The Corporate Plan is underpinned by the Corporate Action Plan (CAP), 
which runs for the lifetime of the Corporate Plan. The CAP details the annual 
progress of the Corporate Plan through the delivery of key projects. A new 
CAP is being developed alongside the Draft Proposed Corporate Plan; this 
will be considered by OSCOM in June 2019 ahead of its submission to 
Cabinet in July 2019. 

2 Background  

2.1 The draft proposed Corporate Plan has been developed using a robust 
evidence base, taking into account the views of local residents, external 
influences and statistical bases.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 13

ITEM 10



 

2.2 During the summer of 2018 councillors and officers attended more than 70 
events throughout the Borough, carrying out a consultation which has taken 
into account the views of 2000+ local residents. This also included a targeted 
approach to engage with residents who would normally be considered harder 
to reach.  More details on the Corporate Plan consultation can be found under 
Section 5.   

2.3 The draft proposed Corporate Plan has been developed in an inclusive way, 
with Councillors playing an active and collaborative role in its development. 
This has included a series of OSCOM roundtables over the last twelve 
months, enabling members to inform the priorities which come together in the 
draft proposed Plan.  

3 New Corporate Priorities 

3.1 The draft proposed Corporate Plan, Growing our Potential, builds on the 
priorities from the current Plan, “Investing in Test Valley”. Over the last four 
years resources and skills have been invested to achieve the best results for 
communities in Test Valley. This has developed real potential within our 
communities and the new plan seeks to grow this further, enabling people to 
play their part in improving quality of life across the Borough. 

3.2 The proposed strategic priorities for the new Corporate Plan have been 
developed with the ethos of Growing Our Potential. The strategic priorities are 
therefore entitled: 

Growing the potential of… 

 Town Centres to adapt and be attractive, vibrant and prosperous places 

 Communities to be empowered, connected and able to build upon their 
strengths 

 People to be able to live well and fulfil their aspirations 

 The Local Environment for current and future generations 

3.3 Throughout the draft proposed Corporate Plan there is a focus on the 
continuation and strengthening of place-based working within communities. 
The Council will continue to play an enabling role in supporting communities 
and local people as part of its community leadership function. The new Plan is 
also focused on a commitment to promote and secure inclusive growth, 
ensuring social and economic benefits are delivered for communities across 
the Borough. Our commitment to supporting a thriving economy sits at the 
very heart of this approach and is therefore reflected across all of the strategic 
priorities within the plan.   

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 14



 

4 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

4.1 The Corporate Plan is a key corporate document at the heart of the Council’s 
strategic framework. The Corporate Plan sets out the medium term priorities 
and can be used in conjunction with the Local Plan and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy to view the overarching strategic plans for the Council. 

4.2 The draft proposed plan has been built on the strong foundations of the last 
plan. Elements of the previous document will live on in the new corporate 
priorities, recognising that much of what we are working on now will still 
require focus beyond a four year cycle. 
[...]
s

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 25



8

Our Priorities
Using our investing approach we 
will grow the potential of...

Town Centres
to adapt and be attractive,  

vibrant, and prosperous places 

Communities
to be empowered, connected and 
able to build upon their strengths

People
to be able to live well and  

fulfil their aspirations 

The�Local�Environment
for current and  

future generations 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 26



9

Growing the 
potential of
Town Centres 
to adapt and be 
attractive, vibrant and 
prosperous places 

9

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 27



10

Town Centres

•  We shall involve the people of Andover in the 
development of a Masterplan so that they 
can contribute to shaping the future of the 
town centre, together with Andover Vision, the 
Business Improvement District (BID) and other 
interested parties.

•  We will bring forward proposals for the 
regeneration and re-development of Andover 
town centre to support the future demand for 
business, leisure and residential opportunities. 

•  In partnership with Romsey Future we will 
develop a Vision and Masterplan as a blueprint 
for the future development of land south of 
Romsey town centre. 

•  Working closely with local businesses, we will 
support the development of the new BID in 
Andover town centre, delivering on its priorities 
to increase footfall and improve the High Street.

•  In Romsey we will work with local businesses 
and stakeholders through Romsey Future to 
promote the town’s tourism and visitor offer. 

•  We shall work with the EM3 Local Enterprise 
Partnership in pursuance of their strategic 
growth ambitions. In particular, we will also 
explore the opportunities presented by the use 
of changing technology.

•  Through the review of our Local Plan, we will 
provide a long-term strategic overview of what 
is needed in our town centres, within an ever 
changing environment, putting in place the 
mechanisms to enable delivery.

1.  Taking this once in a generation opportunity 
to respond to the changing face of the High 
Street. Future-proofing our town centres to 
be accessible places where people live, shop, 
work and spend their leisure time.

2.  Enhancing public realm and improving the 
appearance and environment of our town 
centres. 

3.  Making our town centres attractive places for 
inward investment to attract more jobs and 
increase footfall.

4.  Working with Andover Vision and Romsey 
Future to ensure that growth within our town 
centres benefits all of our communities. 

Over the next four years and 
beyond we will invest in:

 
What’s going to happen as a result?

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 28



11

Growing the 
potential of
Communities  
to be empowered, 
connected and able 
to build upon their 
strengths

11

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 29



12

Communities

•  Our Members, as Community Councillors, will 
enable and facilitate communities to come 
together and ensure that all voices are heard. 
Councillors will champion and support people to 
develop and deliver local projects and initiatives. 

•  Building upon our success in empowering 
communities, we shall work closely with 
town and parish councils and other local 
organisations, to strengthen this work further. 
We will support more communities to take part 
in a range of community planning activities 
such as neighbourhood planning, community 
resilience and local action planning.

•  Through the Andover Vision and Romsey 
Future partnerships we will play our part in 
helping to deliver the shared ambitions of these 
communities.

•  We will work with our partners in the voluntary 
and community sector to reduce the barriers 
that people face in being able to give their 
time and volunteer within their communities. 
A priority is to focus on how opportunities 
to volunteer can be made easier and more 
accessible. 

•  Promoting the wellbeing of our communities by 
securing a legacy of outstanding sports, leisure 
and cultural spaces that are accessible and will 
enable a positive impact on the quality of life 
of the Borough’s residents for generations to 
come. 

•  Through the delivery of the Economic 
Development Strategy we will ensure an 
ongoing focus on promoting the Borough as 
“being open for business”. 

1.  Building upon our positive track record of 
working with communities. We will do this 
by harnessing the strengths that exist within 
communities, so that local people are able to 
contribute and play an active role. 

2.  Bringing local communities together 
alongside their councillors and other 
partners to plan for their future needs. We 
will enable communities to take forward 
their ambitions by helping them to access 
funding opportunities, resources and 
support. 

3.  Supporting the Borough’s business 
community by attracting inward investment 
and creating the conditions for new and 
existing businesses to thrive. Encouraging 
the growth of economic prosperity within 
Test Valley communities.

Over the next four years and 
beyond we will invest in:

 
What’s going to happen as a result?

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 30



13

Growing the 
potential of
People  
to be able to live 
well and fulfil their 
aspirations

13

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 31



14

People

•  We will strengthen our community-led approach 
to spatial planning so that local people can play 
an active part in shaping their communities. 
This will include our ongoing commitment to 
undertake the review of the Loca
[...]
romote equality 
of opportunity for all, and ensure 
that our services are accessible to 
everyone in Test Valley.

INTEgrITy
We ensure that as an organisation, 
our communities can trust us to 
act fairly and honestly, and so can 
our staff.

aMBITIoN
We are a dynamic organisation 
committed to achieving, improving 
and innovating.

aCCoUNTaBILITy
We are accountable to all of the 
people of Test Valley for our actions 
and how we use resources, ensuring 
that we provide value for money.

Our Values
We are committed to high standards in 
everything we do, shaping our behaviours 
and building our reputation in the eyes of 
our residents. 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 36



19

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 37



  Report of the Task and Finish Panel – Car Parking 

 
 
Report of the Chairman of the Panel, Cllr Dorothy Baverstock (Portfolio: Planning 
Policy & Transport)  
 

Recommended:  

1. That the parking standards and minimum dimensions of spaces currently 
set out in the adopted Revised Local Plan (2016) be reviewed as part of 
the next local plan review. 

2. That the next local plan review consider what practical steps could be 
taken to influence the design and layout of future parking within 
residential schemes. 

3. That the Council write to Government to highlight the issue of commercial 
vehicles parking in residential areas and request steps are taken to 
enforce possible restrictions. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee appointed a member Panel to review the 
issues of residential parking; public car parking; and commercial vehicles being 
parked in residential areas and identify recommendations for future provision and 
control. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The provision of safe, convenient and usable car parking allows for functional 
residential schemes and town centres. In a predominantly 
[...]
rs varies considerably with the average size of a family car being 
1.6m wide x 4.4m and with the average size of a multiple person vehicle being 
1.8m wide x 4.6m. Whilst both types of vehicles would fit within the minimum 
spaces the panel recognised that certain 4x4 models have gained popularity 
and may not fit within the dimensions of the parking spaces. This may cause 
unintended inconvenience for other users.  

3.13 Whilst there is no data available for the range of sizes of vehicles that use the 
Council’s car parks or owned within the Borough the panel felt that in their 
experience there was an increased size and that the minimum standard 
should be reviewed. It was recognised that an increase in the dimension of 
parking spaces would have an impact on the numbers of spaces however the 
panel considered it necessary to review the minimum standard and 
incorporate this within any future proposals for additional parking and included 
within the next local plan. 

 Parking of commercial vehicles in residential areas 

3.14 The panel raised concerns over the ever increasing number of commercial 
and oversized vehicles parking within housing estates. Whilst parking 
restrictions (e.g. resident permit zones, single and double yellow lines) had 
been introduced in some areas these are ineffective in preventing works 
vehicles parking in residential areas.  The panel recognised that the Parking 
Team do endeavour to be responsive to complaints from the public when 
organising enforcement patrols but they suggested more should be done to 
raise the issue at a national level. The Panel recommended that the Council 
should write to Government to highlight the issue and request steps are taken 
to enforce possible restrictions.  

3.15 Linked to the above discussion was the issue of restrictions being put in place 
through covenants and who was responsible for enforcement. The panel 
recognised that this was not the role of the Council but felt that more could be 
done by landowners and developers to raise greater awareness to residents of 
the restrictions and put in place measures of enforcement.  

4 Conclusion 
 
4.1 This report considers the review of car parking provision and focuses on three 

main areas of provision, standards, location and enforcement. The Panel 
recommends several actions with the intention of improving the car parking 
provision on residential schemes and for residents and visitors to Andover and 
Romsey, in the future.  

 
4.2 The report also identifies topics which the panel considers to be potential 

areas for future OSCOM reviews. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 41



 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

 

Test Valley Borough Local Plan (2016) 

iTransport parking study (2017) 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Graham Smith & Steve 
Raw  

Ext: 8141 & 8721 

 

File Ref:  

Report to: OSCOM Date: 20 March 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 42



Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 43



Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 44



Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 45



Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 46



Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 March 2019

Page 47



 

 Programme of Work for the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Recommended: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
 
2. Approve the future work p
[...]
 C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 52



Test Valley Borough Council – Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 March 2019 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

Completed Panels    

Council Tax Support Scheme  Councillor Baverstock 

Meeting to be arranged early January to review the options 
for the Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/2020 
 
Report back 

Recommendation to Cabinet on options 5, 6 and 7 

Cabinet agreed to undertake consultations on options 5, 6 
and 7 with a slight amendment to option 5 

Panel to reconvene to consider the results of the consultation.  

Consultation now complete final report considered by 
OSCOM prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

Cabinet agreed at its meeting on 5 December 2018 to 
endorse the Panel’s recommendations and a full report will be 
considered at Council on 23 January 2019 

 
 
 
21 March 2018 
 
 
 
18 April 2018 
 
 
 
14 November 2018 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 53



Test Valley Borough Council – Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 March 2019 

 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

Ongoing Panels    

Parking (Car Park and Streets) Panel Councillor Baverstock 

First meeting held on 6 July to agree scoping template 

Scoping template agreed by OSCOM 

Meeting to look in more detail at specific areas and discuss 
way forward 

Meeting with Head of Planning Policy to consider the main 
issues and how they can be taken forward to influence the 
next Local Plan 

The Panel met on 20 February to discuss the draft report. 

19 September 2018 

2 November 2018 

20 March 2019 

 

The future of hospitals in Andover and Romsey Councillor Baverstock Scoping report to be produced and a panel set up to include 
Councillors Bailey, Cockaday, Hamilton and Mutton 

 

Future of High Streets in Test Valley Councillor Hurst 

A Panel to be set up to review how emergi
[...]
evention education programmes 
be explored. 

√ √ 
  Agreed at Cabinet 

That opportunities for funding drug prevention education 
programmes be explored. 
 
Community Safety Manager to report back to OSCOM on 20 
March 2019 in the outcome of the Community Safety 
Management Group deliberations. 

 

 

 

Public Involvement Panel Final Report on 17 October 2018 

 Agreed Start Date Progress Update Completion 
date 

Recommendation 

 

OSCOM 

17.10.18 

Cabinet 

7.11.18 

Council 

 

   

That the proposed action plan 
emanating from the Public 
Involvement Review be endorsed 
ready for onward submission to 
Cabinet. 
 

√ √ 
  Agreed at Cabinet 

That the proposed action plan emanating from the Public 
Involvement Review be endorsed. 

 

Call for progress report in February 2020 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 M
arch 2019

P
age 63


	Agenda
	9 Opportunities for Funding Drug Prevention Education Programmes
	Text1
	Opportunities for Funding Drug Prevention Education Programmes - Annex

	10 Corporate Plan 2019-2023
	Text1
	Corporate Plan 2019-2023 - Annex

	11 Report of the Task and Finish panel - Car Parking
	Text1
	Report of the Task and Finish Panel – Car Parking Annex

	12 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme - Annex 1
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3
	Work Programme Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 20 March 2019 

 

392 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey,  
Hampshire, SO51 8GL 

on Wednesday 20 March 2019 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor J Cockaday (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor B Few Brown 
Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor I Hibberd 
 

Councillor P Hurst 
Councillor J Lovell 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor I Richards 
Councillor C Thom 

 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor P North 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for absence Councillor G Bailey, P Boulton, A Finlay, P Mutton and 
T Preston 
 

298   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2019 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

299   Updates on Panels 
 

Parking Panel – The Panel’s final report would be considered at this meeting.  
 
Audit Panel – An Audit Panel was held on Monday 11 March where they discussed the 
Internal Audit progress Report 2018/19 and Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, the 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19, the External Audit Plan and Grant Claims 
and Returns Certification Report 2017-18.   
 
Budget Panel - The next Budget Panel would be held on 27 June 2019. 
 
The Future of Hospitals in Andover and Romsey – Councillor Baverstock reported 
that the Panel had met to discuss the scope of the Panel and a further meeting had 
been arranged.  A scope would be presented to the Committee in due course. 

The Future of the High Street – Councillor Hurst reported that a very successful 
workshop had been held on 5 March 2019 and the Panel’s final report would be 
considered by the Committee on 24 April 2019. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 20 March 2019 

 
 

 
393 

 

Armed Forces Covenant and Test Valley Housing Services – Councillor Borg Neal 
reported that he was liaising with relevant organisations and would commence the 
Panel following the Borough Elections in May 2019. 

 

300   Opportunities for Funding Drug Prevention Education 
Programmes 

 

At the OSCOM meeting on17 October 2018, the Community Development Manager 
(on behalf of the Test Valley Partnership), was tasked to explore ‘Opportunities for 
funding drug prevention education programmes’.   

The report explained that schools currently operated a wide range of drug prevention 
education provision and specific and generic funding opportunities existed for 
additional drug prevention and education services where required.  Information on 
further opportunities for funding and support to be provided to schools via the 
Community Safety Management Group made up of TVBC, Police, Fire, CCG (NHS), 
Probation; Neighbourhood Watch, Street Pastors, Housing Associations, Police and 
Crime Panel, and town centre manger, plus others on an ad hoc or per issues basis. 

Members discussed the following: 

 Engagement with schools  

 Health element  

 Councillor community grants being used for outreach work 

 Partnership approach in tackling homelessness and drug misuse. 
 

Overall, there was an extensive drugs education programme developed within 
schools locally, which reflected the needs of their pupils. There was also a diverse 
range of potential funding streams locally and nationally to support education and 
intervention projects.  
There remained a need for continued partner engagement as circumstances and 
issues changed; and to access relevant information and potential funding to address 
these. The Test Valley Partnership, though the Community Safety Management 
Group, had committed to support schools with information, advice and in access to 
funding, alongside projects such as ‘ICE’, to ensure ongoing relevant information on 
issues and options was maintained.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the good work being carried out by the Community Safety Management 
Group be endorsed and that a further report be brought back in 6 months time 
on the work being undertaken beyond that in schools. 
 

301   Corporate Plan 2019-2023 
 

The Leader advised Members that the Council’s current Corporate Plan “Investing in 
Test Valley” was approved in 2015 and adopted for a four year period, to April 2019.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 20 March 2019 

 
 

 
394 

 

A new draft proposed Corporate Plan had been developed for the next four years, 
2019-2023 and outlined the Council’s priorities for Test Valley for the four year cycle 
of the newly elected Council. The Corporate Plan provided a focus for the services 
provided by the Council, informing decisions and the allocation of resources.  The 
proposed strategic priorities for the new Corporate Plan had been developed with the 
ethos of ‘Growing Our Potential’.  The strategic priorities were therefore entitled: 

 
Growing the potential of… 

 Town Centres to adapt and be attractive, vibrant and prosperous places 

 Communities to be empowered, connected and able to build upon their 
strengths 

 People to be able to live well and fulfil their aspirations 

 The Local Environment for current and future generations 
 

The plan had been developed using a robust evidence base, taking into account the 
views of local residents, external influences and statistical bases. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft proposed Corporate Plan for 2019-2023 be supported and 
endorsed ahead of its onward submission to Council. 
 

302   Report of the Task and Finish panel - Car Parking 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Lead Member of the Parking (Car Park 
and Streets) Panel which had reviewed the issues of residential parking; public car 
vision, standards, location and enforcement.  The Panel recommended several 
actions with the intention of improving the car parking provision on residential 
schemes and for residents and visitors to Andover and Romsey, in the future.  The 
report also identified topics which the Panel considered to be potential areas for 
future reviews. 
 
The Committee were keen that the recommendations were passed on to Cabinet for 
their endorsement. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That the parking standards and minimum dimensions of spaces currently 

set out in the adopted Revised Local Plan (2016) be reviewed as part of 
the next local plan review. 

 
2. That the next local plan review consider what practical steps could be 

taken to influence the design and layout of future parking within 
residential schemes. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 20 March 2019 

 
 

 
395 

 

3. That the Council write to Government to highlight the issue of large 
commercial vehicles parking in residential areas and request steps are 
taken to enforce possible restrictions. 

 

303   Work Programme Report 
 

Members discussed the timings of their round table discussions and the start of the 
Committee meeting.  It was suggested that this be discussed again at the next 
OSCOM meeting in April. 
 
The Committee considered and updated the Work Programme as follows: 
 

 Add Report back on Drug Intervention Services in Test Valley – 18 September 2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the future work programme be approved. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.15 pm) 
 


